
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2006-0432

Patricia Bedford
v.
New Hampshire Community Technical College System
and
State of New Hampshire Division of Personnel

Anne Breen
v.
New Hampshire Community Technical College System
and
State of New Hampshire Division of Personnel

Appeal from Merrimack County Superior Court

BRIEF OF PATRICIA BEDFORD AND ANNE BREEN

Date: December 28, 2006

Karen L. Loewy, Esq.*
Michele E. Granda, Esq.*
Gay & Lesbian Advocates & Defenders
30 Winter Street, Suite 800,
Boston, MA 02108
617-426-1350

Jon Meyer, Esq.
Backus, Meyer, Solomon & Branch, LLP
116 Lowell Street
Manchester, NH 03105
603-668-7272

* Admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The State’s Exclusion Of Bedford And Breen From Certain
Employment Benefits Constitutes Illegal Disparate Treatment
On Account Of Sexual Orientation..... 6

 A. Bedford And Breen State A Claim Of Disparate Treatment
 Discrimination..... 7

 1. As lesbians, Bedford and Breen are members of a class protected
 under RSA 354-A:7, entitled to the full scope of its protections..... 7

 2. Bedford and Breen are qualified for employee benefits, but the
 State denied them the ability to use those benefits to care for
 their families, though heterosexual employees may do so 12

 B. Bedford And Breen Challenge Their Exclusion From Benefits,
 Not Marriage..... 16

 C. The State Cannot Justify Its Discriminatory Treatment Of Bedford
 And Breen 19

 1. The provisions of the collective bargaining agreement and
 administrative personnel rules requiring marriage to qualify for
 family benefits reiterate the State’s discrimination,
 rather than justify it..... 19

 2. The statutes relating to collective bargaining and health benefits
 do not trump the State’s obligation, as an employer,
 not to discriminate..... 21

 3. The State cannot rely on cost as a justification for its discrimination 22

II. The State’s Choice Of Marriage As An Eligibility Criterion
For Employment Benefits Has A Severe Disparate Impact
On Gay And Lesbian Employees..... 24

A. Bedford And Breen State A Claim Of Disparate Impact Discrimination	25
B. The State Cannot Demonstrate That This Choice Of Eligibility Criteria Is Consistent with Business Necessity	30
C. Assuming, <u>Arguendo</u> , The State Has Proved That The Denial Of Benefits Is Consistent With Business Necessity, Alternative Non-Discriminatory Means Exist To Meet Any Such Needs.....	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State of Alaska, 122 P.3d 781
(Alaska 2005)13, 16, 18

Appeal of N.H. Dep’t of Transp., 152 N.H. 565, 571 (2005).....20

Appeal of Pelleteri, 152 N.H. 809 (2005).....8, 22, 23

Appeal of the State, 138 N.H. 716 (1994)20

Banks v. City of Albany, 953 F. Supp. 2d 28 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....32

Beaty v. Truck Ins. Exch., 6 Cal. App. 4th 1455 (1992)16, 28

Conservation Law Found. v. N.H. Wetlands Council, 150 N.H. 1 (2003).....22

Crawford v. City of Chicago, 710 N.E.2d 91 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999)18

Devlin v. City of Philadelphia, 862 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 2004).....18

Donnelly v. R.I. Bd. of Governors for Higher Educ.,
929 F.Supp. 583 (D.R.I. 1996),
aff’d 110 F.3d 2 (1st Cir. 1997).....30, 31, 33

E.D. Swett, Inc. v. N.H. Comm’n for Human Rights,
124 N.H. 404 (1983).....6, 7, 19

E.E.O.C. v. Ind. Bell Tel. Co., Inc., 256 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2001).....23

E.E.O.C. v. Steamship Clerks Union, Local 1066, 48 F.3d 594
(1st Cir. 1995) passim

Erie County Retirees Ass’n v. County of Erie, 220 F.3d 193 (3rd Cir. 2000).....15

Foray v. Bell Atlantic, 56 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....14, 30

Fowler v. Town of Seabrook, 145 N.H. 536 (2000).....19

Franklin Lodge of Elks v. Marcoux, 149 N.H. 581 (2003)7, 24

Goins v. West Group, 635 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2001).....7

Harris v. Capital Growth Investors, 52 Cal. 3d 1142 (1991).....28

<u>Hartmann v. Stone</u> , 68 F.3d 973 (6 th Cir. 1995)	15
<u>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</u> , 29 P.3d 709 (Wash. 2001).....	18
<u>Hinman v. Dep’t of Pers. Admin.</u> , 167 Cal. App. 3d 516 (1985)	16, 27, 28
<u>In re Hoyt</u> , 143 N.H. 533 (1999).....	8
<u>Jeness v. Fortson</u> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	14
<u>Kimball v. N.H. Bd. of Accountancy</u> , 118 N.H. 567 (1978)	20
<u>Lamy v. N.H. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</u> , 152 N.H. 106 (2005)	10
<u>Levin v. Yeshiva Univ.</u> , 754 N.E.2d 1099, 1111 (N.Y. 2002)	passim
<u>Lilly v. City of Minneapolis</u> , 527 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	16, 29
<u>Lipsett v. Univ. of P.R.</u> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988)	14
<u>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</u> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	23
<u>Lowe v. Broward County</u> , 766 So.2d 1199 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	18
<u>Madeja v. MPB Corp.</u> , 149 N.H. 371 (2003).....	7, 24
<u>McCready v. Hoffius</u> , 586 N.W.2d 723, 727 (Mich. 1998), <u>vacated in part</u> , 593 N.W.2d 545 (1999).....	17
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	7, 19
<u>McKenzie v. City of Berlin</u> , 145 N.H. 467 (2000)	23
<u>McWright v. Alexander</u> , 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<u>Miller v. C.A. Muer Corp.</u> , 362 N.W.2d 650 (Mich. 1984).....	16, 28, 29
<u>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</u> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	8
<u>Petition of Dunlap</u> , 134 N.H. 533 (1991).....	8
<u>Phillips v. Wis. Pers. Comm’n</u> , 482 N.W.2d 121 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992)	16, 27, 28

<u>Planchet v. N.H. Hosp.</u> , 115 N.H. 361 (1975)	15
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	23
<u>Ross v. Denver Dep’t of Health and Hosps.</u> , 883 P.2d 516 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994).....	16, 27, 28
<u>Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters v. Rutgers</u> , 689 A.2d 828 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997).....	16, 27, 28
<u>Schaefer v. City & County of Denver</u> , 973 P.2d 717 (Colo. Ct. App. 1998)	29
<u>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</u> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	30
<u>Slattery v. City of New York</u> , 697 N.Y.S.2d 603 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	18
<u>Smith v. Fair Employment & Hous. Comm’n</u> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996).....	17
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , ---N.H.--, 907 A.2d 968 (2006).....	22
<u>State v. Hodgkiss</u> , 132 N.H. 376 (1989).....	16
<u>Tanner v. Oregon Health Scis. Univ.</u> , 971 P.2d 435 (Or. Ct. App. 1998)	26, 27
<u>Town of Nottingham v. Newman</u> , 147 N.H. 131 (2001).....	23
<u>Tyma v. Montgomery County</u> , 801 A.2d 148 (Md. 2002)	18
<u>Woodview Devel. Corp. v. Town of Pelham</u> , 152 N.H. 114 (2005)	8, 9
 <u>Statutes</u>	
RSA 21-I:26.....	22, 31
RSA 21-I:30.....	passim
RSA 21-I:42.....	2, 20
RSA 21-I:43.....	20
RSA 187-A:16	17
RSA 188-F:1	2
RSA 273-A:3	21

RSA 273-A:9	19, 21
RSA 354-A.....	passim
RSA 354-A:1	30
RSA 354-A:2	6, 7
RSA 354-A:7	passim
RSA 354-A:21	1, 6
RSA 354-A:22	22, 31
RSA 354-A:25	27
RSA 457:1.....	12
RSA 457:2.....	12
N.H. Laws 1997, ch. 108, §1	10, 16
42 USC § 2000e-2(k).....	25, 33
29 U.S.C.A. §1003.....	30
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 151B, §4	9
1989 Mass. Acts, c. 516 §19.....	9
R.I. Gen. Laws §28-5-7.....	9
R.I. Pub. Laws 1995, ch. 32, § 4.....	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. 21 § 495	9
1991 Vt. Acts, No. 135 (Adj. Sess.), § 15.....	9

Other Authorities

2001-2003 Collective Bargaining Agreement State Employees Association of New Hampshire Local 1984 Service Employees International Union AFL-CIO, CLC and State of New Hampshire (July 1, 2001), § 15.1.....	19
House Judiciary and Family Committee, Committee Report on HB 421.....	12

Human Rights Campaign, Government Sector Domestic Partner Health Benefits Database, http://www.hrc.org/ Template.cfm?Section=Search_the_Database&Template =/CustomSource/WorkNet/srch_list.cfm	33
N.H. Code Admin. R. [Per] 102.21.....	20
N.H. Code Admin. R. [Per] 102.32.....	20
N.H. Code Admin. R. [Hum] 403.01	24
N.H. Code Admin. R. [Hum] 404.01	15
N.H. Code Admin. R. [Hum] 405.03	24
N.H. Code Admin. R. [Per] 1204.05.....	20
Senate Committee on Internal Affairs, Hearing on HB 421, April 29, 1997	11, 12
1A Norman J. Singer, <u>Sutherland Statutory Constructions</u> § 21:14 (6 th ed. 2006).....	8
